505836056 12/23/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5882990

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MCMURDO, INC.	11/29/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OROLIA FLEET MANAGEMENT, LLC	
Street Address:	1565 JEFFERSON ROAD, SUITE 460	
City:	ROCHESTER	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14623	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9787391

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (509)838-3424

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (509) 624-4276

**Email:** docketing@wellsstjohn.com **Correspondent Name:** JAMES D. SHAURETTE

Address Line 1:601 W. MAIN AVENUE, SUITE 600Address Line 4:SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BO53-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JILL COVINGTON
SIGNATURE:	/Jill Covington/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2019

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=9787391 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=9787391 Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505836056 REEL: 051360 FRAME: 0518

#### **ASSIGNMENT DEED**

#### BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED

The company McMurdo Inc.,
A US Company according to the Law of Maryland,

the address of which is: 4296 Forbes Blvd Lanham, MD 20706, United States Represented by Jean-Yves Courtois In his capacity as President

Hereinafter named the "ASSIGNOR"

#### AND

The company Orolia Fleet Management, LLC, A US Company according to the Law of Delaware,

the address of which is: 1565 Jefferson Road Suite 460 Rochester, NY 14623, United States Represented by Isabelle Melody In her capacity as Manager

Hereinafter named the "ASSIGNEE"

Hereinafter jointly named the "PARTIES"

#### **IT WAS AGREED AS FOLLOWS**

The **ASSIGNOR** has assigned a part of its goodwill, including a US Patent (hereinafter the "**PATENT**") Nr. US 9,787,391, filed on 18 July 2014 under application number 14/335,778, granted on 10 October 2017, the title of which is "VESSEL COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS AND METHOD" and attached in Exhibit, to the **ASSIGNEE**, who has accepted.

#### **THEREFORE IT HAS BEEN AGREED:**

### **ARTICLE 1 - OBJECT**

Hereby, the **PARTIES** confirm that the **ASSIGNOR** sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the **ASSIGNEE** who accepted, the entire right, title and interest in and to the **PATENT**, without restriction nor reserve, including the right to all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations of the **PATENT**, all for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted or issued upon, or that claims priority to, the **PATENT**, as well as the right to claim priority to the **PATENT** and any and all applications referenced in this section.

Consequently, from this date, the **ASSIGNEE** is sole and whole owner of the **PATENT**, of which it will freely be able to dispose.

PATENT REEL: 051360 FRAME: 0519 ARTICLE 2 - EXTENSION OF THE SCOPE OF RIGHTS TRANSFERRED

According to the present deed, the **ASSIGNOR** also assigns to the **ASSIGNOR**, who accepts, all rights to introduce any action in infringement, as well as the right to recover all corresponding compensation, such as damages or any other kind of compensation, for any infringement acts prior to the recordal date of the present Assignment

deed.

**ARTICLE 3 – ASSIGNEE'S DECLARATIONS** 

**3.1-** The **ASSIGNEE** acknowledges that all useful information about the purchase of the full and entire property

of the **PATENT** owned by the **ASSIGNOR**, have been brought to his attention.

3.2- The ASSIGNEE states he accepts the full and entire property of the PATENT, purpose of the ASSIGNMENT,

at his own risk.

ARTICLE 4 – WARRANTY

The ASSIGNOR only warrants to the ASSIGNEE the material existence of the PATENT.

**ARTICLE 5 - PRICE** 

The **PARTIES** declare that they have valued the **PATENT** in the context of the transfer of the part of goodwill, the price was paid by the **ASSIGNEE**, the **ASSIGNOR** acknowledges and agrees receipt by the execution of the hereby

agreement.

ARTICLE 6 – GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

The hereby Assignment deed is governed by the laws of New York.

The **PARTIES** will try to reach an amicable solution to any dispute between them notably relating to the validity,

the interpretation or the execution of the hereby Assignment deed. \\

Without amicable agreement, the PARTIES agree that any dispute shall finally and exclusively be submitted to

the court of Rochester, NY on the initiative of the more diligent party.

ARTICLE 7 - RECORDAL

Full power is granted to holder of an original of the hereby Assignment deed to proceed with the regularization's formalities before the competent authority and/or to proceed with the recordal of the hereby assignment before

the competent authority.

**ASSIGNOR** undertakes, on the request of the **ASSIGNEE** or of his successors or legal successors related to the **PATENT**, to countersign any forms and/or power of attorney that would be needed to record the assignment

and more generally to provide any assistance that would be needed to record the assignment without delay.

The entirety of the regularization and recordal formalities shall be made and paid by the ASSIGNEE.

Exhibit: copy of the patent

Date: November 29, 2019

For the **ASSIGNOR** 

Jean-Yves Courtois

**RECORDED: 12/23/2019** 

President

For the **ASSIGNEE** 

Isabelle Melody

Manager